701

IDA SMITH VS. CANZZE SMITH.

NO. 897.

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF ROANE COUNTY, TENNESSEE.

This cause came on to be heard on the 24th day of May 1954, upon the regular call of the docket, the petition filed by the petitioner pursuant to the uniform reciprocal duty of support statutes of the State of Alabaha, and of the State of Tennessee, the answer of the defendant, and the testimony of the defendant heard in open Court, and the entire record in the cause, It appears from the testimony of the defendant that he is not financially able to pay more than \$15.00 per week toward the support of the dependent named in the petition, and that said amount appears to be the maximum contribution that can reasonably be required of the defendant under all the circumstances, and the defendant being entirely agreeable and willing to contribute said amount to the support of his dependent.

IT IS, THEREFORE, ACCORDINGLY ADJUDGED AND DECREED BY THE COURT, that the defendant pay into the Registry of this Court the sum of \$30.00, on the first and fifteenth day of each month hereafter, plus the Clerk's commission, for the support of his dependent. The Clerk of this Court, after deducting the commission allowed by law from the gross payments made by the defendant , will remit the net amount of \$30.00, on each first and fifteenth of each month, whenever the payments are made by the defendant, to the Clerk of the Circuit Court of Baldwin County, Bay Minette, Alabama, for the use and benefit of the dependent of the defendant named in the petition.

A copy of this order will be forwarded to the Clerk of the Circuit Court of Baldwin County, Alabama.

This order was made on May 24, 1954, and we entered nunc. pro tunc. The costs are taxed to the defendant.

STATE OF TENNESSEE ROANE COUNTY

ایر آیدر المواد سیر الحم الیو الی

I, Mrs. Josh Fulks, Circuit Court Clerk in and for said Roane County, do hereby certify that the foregoing is a true and perfect copy of the ORDER in the case of IDA SMITH vs. CANNIE SMITH, Cause No. 897, as the same appears of record in my office in Minute Book No. 47, Page No. 268.

Witness my hand and the seal of the office, at the office in Kingston, Tennessee.

This the 3rd day of October, 1955.

Mrs. Jush Fulks Clerk By M. S. Suced. D. C.

STATE OF ALABAMA CIRCUIT COURT OF BALDWIN COUNTY IN EQUITY

IDA SMITH

Petitioner

Docket No. 3201

CANNIE SMITH

vs.

Respondent

The undersigned Judge of the Circuit Court of Baldwin County, Alabama, in Equity, hereby certifies:

1. That on <u>17 February</u>, 195 <u>4</u>, a petition was verified by the above named petitioner and duly filed in this Court in a proceeding against the above named respondent commenced under the provisions of the Uniform Reciprocal Enforcement of Support Act (Act No. 879, approved 12 September, 1951), to compel the support of the dependent(s) named in that petition.

2. That the above named respondent is believed to be residing or domiciled in <u>Kingston, Tenn</u>, and that the <u>Circuit</u> Court of <u>ROANE COUNTY, Kingston, Tenn</u>, may obtain jurisdiction of the respondent or his property.

3. That the undersigned, a Judge of the Circuit Court of Baldwin County, Alabama, has examined the petitioner under oath and she has reaffirmed the allegations contained in the petition; and that according to the testimony of the petitioner the needs of the dependent(s) named in the petition for support from the respondent are the sum of $\frac{2}{5}$ per (week) (month).

4. That in the opinion of the undersigned Judge of the Circuit Court of Baldwin County, Alabama, the respondent should be compelled to answer such petition and be dealt with according to law.

Wherefore, it is hereby Ordered that this certificate together with certified copies of the petition be transmitted to the <u>Circuit Court</u> Court of <u>ROANE COUNTY, KINGSTON, TENN</u>.

Tubery m Hace

Circuit Judge

Done this 19th day of February , 1954.

STATE OF ALABAMA CIRCUIT COURT OF BALDWIN COUNTY

IN EQUITY

IDA SMITH		CANNIE SMITH	
(Petitioner)	Vs.	(Respondent)	
The petition of	IDA SMITH	respectfully s	hows:
1. That she is th	e wife of <u>CANN</u>	E SMITH	
the respondent; that petiti	oner was duly ma	rried to said respo	ndent
on or about the day o	í <u>May</u>	, 19 24 at	
Brewton, Alabama	, and	now resides at	

Stapleton, Alabama , Alabama.

2. That petitioner is the mother and said respondent is the father of the following named dependent(s):

CLAUDE HARLD SMTTH	_, born	25 September	,19 42
CLARA MAE SMITH	_, born _	August	,19 43
DOROTHY MAE SMITH	_, born _	23 October	
ANNIE MAE SMITH	_, born _	30 December	,19 46
	_, born _		,19 •
	hom		. 19

3. That petitioner and said child(ren) (xixx) (are) entitled to support from the respondent under the provisions of the Uniform Reciprocal Enforcement of Support Act of this State (Act No. 879, 1951, approved 12 September, 1951) copy of which is attached and made a part hereof.

4. That respondent, on or about the <u>5th</u>day of <u>anuary</u> 195<u>4</u>, and subsequent thereto, refused and neglected to provide fair and reasonable support for petitioner and other dependent(s) according to his means and earning capacity.

5. That, upon information and belief, respondent now is residing or domiciled at

Kingston, Tenn____, is earning <u>\$ Unknown</u> per (week) (xxxxxk), and is within the jurisdiction of the <u>Circuit</u> Court of Roane County, Kingston____, Tenn___, which state has enacted a law substantially similar to the Uniform Reciprocal Enforcement of Support Act of this State.

Wherefore, the petitioner prays for such an order or support, directed to said respondent, as shall be deemed to be fair and reasonable, and for such other further relief as the law provides.

Ida smith

Petitioner.

Personally appeared before me on this <u>17th</u> day of <u>February</u> 195<u>4</u>, <u>TDA SMTTH</u>, to me personally known and made oath that she has read the above petition and knows the contents thereof, and that the same are true of her own knowledge except as to matters stated on information and belief, and as to these matters she believes them to be true.

ALICE J. DUCK Clerk of Court.

STATE OF ALABAMA COUNTY OF BALDWIN

I, Alice J. Duck, Clerk of the Circuit Court of Baldwin County, State of Alabama, do hereby certify that the foregoing is a true and perfect copy of the original Petition and Certificate of the Judge of the Circuit Court filed in the case of IDA SMITH vs. CANNIE SMITH on the 17th day of February, 1954.

Witness my hand and the seal of said Court, this 13th day of April, 1954.

lincefrench

STATE OF ALABAMA COUNTY OF BALDWIN

I, Hubert M. Hall, Judge of the Circuit Court of Baldwin County, State of Alabama, do hereby certify that Alice J. Duck is the duly elected, qualified and acting Clerk of said Court, that said Court is a Court of Record, and that the said Alice J. Duck as Clerk thereof is the sole custodian and keeper of the books, records, papers and seal of said Court, and that her signature to the foregoing certificate is genuine.

Witness my hand and the seal of said Court, this the 13th day of April, 1954.

Hubert M Hall

STATE OF ALABAMA

COUNTY OF BALDWIN

I, Alice J. Duck, Clerk of the Circuit Court of Baldwin County, State of Alabama, do hereby certify that Hubert M. Hall is the duly elected, qualified and acting Judge of said Court, and that his signature to the foregoing certificate is genuine.

Witness my hand and the seal of said Court, this 13th day of April, 1954.

line funct

STATE OF	ALABAMA	
BALDWIN	COUNTY	

19 January 1955

Re: State of Alabama

Case No. 3201

To: Mr Cannie Smith Stapleton, Alabams

According to the records of this office there is § <u>8.00</u> due the State of Alabama in the above mentioned case. The money should be paid to Mrs Alice J. Duck, Clerk of Circuit Court, Eay Minette, Alabama, within <u>15</u> days. If this money is not paid within the said time limit, it will be necessary to ask the Judge of this Court for an order so that the Sheriff can bring you before the Judge for appropriate action. When these costs have been paid the case will be dismissed. Non-payment on your part will only add additional costs.

If there are any questions concerning the amount due as above stated please contact Mrs Duck. PROMPT ACTION ON YOUR PART WILL SAVE YOU MONEY

AND TIME 8

truly yours, Kenneth Cooper Solicitor

TRATITO COURT